

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NEW UNION )  
OYSTERCATCHERS, INC., )  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,* )

v. )

CITY OF GREENLAWN, )  
NEW UNION, )  
*Defendant-Appellee,* )

**Appeal from the United States  
District Court of New Union**

**Case No. 66-CV-2017(RMN)**

AND )  
 )  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS )  
OF ENGINEERS, )  
*Defendant-Appellee.* )

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Team 18  
Attorneys for New Union  
Oystercatchers, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant.*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	iv
<b>Statement of Jurisdiction</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of Issues</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	2
<b>Statement of the Facts</b> .....	3
<i>Greenlawn’s Rights as a Riparian Municipality</i> .....	3
<i>The Howard Runnet Dam Works Water Control Manual</i> .....	4
<i>Bypass Reach Water Shortages</i> .....	5
<i>Water Shortage’s Effect on Endangered Species in the Green River.</i> .....	6
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	8
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	8
<b>Discussion</b> .....	9
<b>I. Regardless of Greenlawn’s Riparian Rights, It Does Not Have the Right to Continued Unrestricted Water Withdrawals During Drought Conditions.</b> .....	9
a. Unlike the Authority Cited by the District Court, Bypass Reach and Green River are “Navigable” Waters. ....	10
b. The Public Trust Doctrine Recognizes the Greater Public Interest in Preserving the “Navigable” Waters of Bypass Reach and Green River, and NUO’s Common Right to Their Use for Profit or Pleasure.....	12
c. Courts in Other Riparian Jurisdictions Have Held that State Riparian Rights are Subordinate to the Public Trust Doctrine. ....	14
d. ESA Constraints Prevail Over Greenlawn’s Right to Appropriation Under New Union Riparian Rights Law.....	16
<b>II. ACOE’s Decision to Curtail Power Generation While Maintaining Unrestricted Flows to Bypass Reach Constitutes a Discretionary Action Triggering ESA § 7 Consultation Requirements.</b> .....	17
a. Implementing the Drought Zone Protections while Maintaining Flows to the Bypass Reach was a Discretionary “Action” Subject to ESA § 7 Consultation Requirements.....	18
b. ACOE’s “Action” was Discretionary Because New Union Riparian Rights Law Did Not Require ACOE to Take Such Action.....	20

c. ACOE had a Duty to Initiate Consultation when the Oval Pigtoe Mussel was Listed as an Endangered Species.....	22
d. The Agreement Between ACOE and Greenlawn Does Not Exempt ACOE from Its Consultation and Reinitiation Requirements Under ESA § 7. ....	22
<b>III. Greenlawn’s Substantial Withdrawals From Bypass Reach During Drought Conditions Constitutes a “Take” of the Oval Pigtoe Mussel in Violation of § 9 of the Endangered Species Act.....</b>	<b>24</b>
a. Greenlawn’s Water Withdrawals Constitute an Indirect “Take” Because the Withdrawals Modified and Degraded the Habitat of the Oval Pigtoe Mussel. ....	25
b. Greenlawn’s Water Withdrawals were the Proximate Cause of the Harm Suffered by the Oval Pigtoe Mussels. ....	27
<b>IV. Courts are Not Required to Balance the Equities Before Issuing an Injunction Regarding an Endangered Species Act Violation.....</b>	<b>28</b>
a. Traditional Equity Balancing Tests are Insufficient in Light of the Incalculable Value of an Endangered Species. ....	29
b. An Injunction on Greenlawn’s Continued Water Withdrawals During Drought Conditions is Necessary to Effectuate the Congressional Purpose Behind the Endangered Species Act. ....	32
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq. ....passim  
28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**Federal Code of Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 402 et seq. .... 18, 22, 23  
50 C.F.R. § 17.3..... 25  
50 C.F.R. § 17.95..... 7

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8

**Federal Register**

63 F.R. 12664 ..... 7

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell*, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) ..... 29  
*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.*, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) ..... 25, 27  
*CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride*, 564 U.S. 685 (2011) ..... 27  
*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation*, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 27  
*Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter*, 209 U.S. 349 (1908) ..... 9, 15, 17  
*Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois*, 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....passim  
*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*, 455 U.S. 130 (1982) ..... 24  
*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 18  
*Paroline v. United States*, 572 U.S. 434 (2014) ..... 27  
*Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....passim  
*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... 29  
*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 30

### U.S. Circuit Court Cases

<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr.v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) ....	19, 23
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</i> , 50 F. 3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Friends of Lydia Ann Channel v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 F. App’x 352 (5th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Jones</i> , 127 F. App’x 976 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Florida</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Madera Irrigation Dist. v. Hancock</i> , 985 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Natl’l Audubon Soc’y v Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>O’Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F. 3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30, 33
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	27

### U.S. District Court Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies, Native Ecosystems Council v. Kruger</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (D. Mont. 2014).....	31, 32
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009).....	26
<i>Bob House v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Ky. 1997) .....	30
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Abraham</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	29
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ....	31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	20
<i>Nat’l Resources Def. Council v. Norton</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Zinke</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Cal. 2018) 25, 26, 27, 28	

<i>Red Wolf Coal. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 796 (E.D.N.C. 2016) ...	33
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002).....	23
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997).....	19
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Skagit County Dike Dist. No. 22</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irr. Dist.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Cal. 1992) .....	10, 17, 20, 21
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States, Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1994) .....	24
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. United States EPA</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2018) ....	18, 19

### State Statutes

32 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 637 (West) .....	11, 12
--------------------------------------	--------

### State Supreme Court Cases

<i>Barre Water Co. v. Carnes</i> , 65 Vt. 626 (1893) .....	9, 11
<i>Bear Dredging L.L.C. v. Alabama Dept. of Rev.</i> , 855 So.2d 513 (Ala. 2003) .....	13
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>City of Canton v. Shock</i> , 66 Ohio St. 19 (1902) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Collins</i> , 68 Pa. 106 (1871).....	9, 11
<i>Coleman v. Schaeffer</i> , 163 Ohio St. 202 (1955).....	13
<i>Cottrill v. Myrick</i> , 12 Me. 222 (1835) .....	10, 15, 17
<i>Gwathmey v. State Through Dep't of Env't, Health, &amp; Nat. Res. Through Cobey</i> , 342 N.C. 287 (1995).....	13
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 225 Ark. 436 (1955).....	10
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848).....	9, 11
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983).....	21
<i>New England Trout &amp; Salmon Club v. Mather</i> , 35 A. 323 (Vt. 1896).....	14
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 66 Ill. 2d 65 (1976) .....	14, 15
<i>Schulte v. Warren</i> , 75 N.E. 783 (Ill. 1905).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Town of Westerly v. Bradley</i> , 877 A.2d 601 (R.I. 2005) .....	15

### State Appellate Court Cases

<i>Bauman v. Woodlake Partners, LLC</i> , 199 N.C. App. 441 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>El Dorado Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 937 (2006) ..	20, 21
<i>Forcum v. Via Christi Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 1250 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006) .....	8
<i>La. Seafood Mgmt. Council v. La. Wildlife &amp; Fisheries Comm'n</i> , 719 So. 2d 119 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Tyler v. Wilkinson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 472 (C.C.R.I. 1827).....	9, 11
<i>White's Mill Colony, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 609 S.E.2d 811 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	14

### Secondary Sources

Cummings, K., and Cordeiro, J., <i>The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species</i> : e.T17690A1452398, IUCN RED LIST OF THREATENED SPECIES (Mar. 12, 2012), <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.2305/IUCN.UK.2012.RLTS.T17690A1452398.en">http://dx.doi.org/10.2305/IUCN.UK.2012.RLTS.T17690A1452398.en</a> .....	7
Melissa K. Estes, <i>The Effect of the Federal Endangered Species Act on State Water Rights</i> , 22 ENVTL. L. 1027 (1992) .....	16, 17, 21
Richard Ausness, <i>Water Rights, the Public Trust Doctrine, and the Protection of Instream Uses</i> , 1986 U. ILL. L. REV. 407 (1986).....	15, 16
Robin K. Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries</i> , 16 PENN ST. ENVTL. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	13, 14

### Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 850 (1979).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 856 (1979).....	14, 19
